
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: September 15, 2009 (X) Consent 

Department 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

( ) Workshop 

Environmental Resources Management 
Environmental Resources Management 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 
Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: 

Agenda Item #3 L;z 

( ) Regular 
( ) Public Hearing 

(A) approve Amendment No. 1 to the Primary Contract for the Palm Beach County Annual 
Artificial Reef & Breakwater Project No. 2008ERM04 (R2008-1667) with M&J Construction 
Company of Pinellas County, Inc. (M&J) to increase the Contract by $478,525.40 to a not-to­
exceed amount of $4,470,960.86, extend the Contract for one (1) year and add revised bid 
schedule; 

(B) approve Amendment No. 1 to the Secondary Contract for the Palm Beach County Annual 
Artificial Reef & Breakwater Project No. 2008ERM04 (R2008-1667.1) with The Murphy 
Construction Co. (Murphy) to extend the Contract for one (1) year; 

(C) authorize M&J to complete additional construction of the Riviera Beach Mitigation Reef in 
the amount of $436,517.40, including a time extension of 60 days after the Notice to Proceed for 
the additional work under Work Supplement No. 1667-0lA, in accordance with M&J's annual 
Contract, as amended; and 

(D) authorize the County Administrator, or his designee, to sign Work Supplement No. 1667-
0lA for Riviera Beach Mitigation Reef Project. 

Summary: The BCC approved two (2) annual construction Contracts for the Palm Beach 
County Annual Artificial Reef & Breakwater Project No. 2008ERM04 (R2008-1667, -1667.1) 
on September 23, 2008. M&J was issued six (6) work orders totaling $3,634,913.77; Murphy 
has not been issued any work orders to-date. Staff requests BCC .approval of Amendment No. 1 
to extend the M&J and Murphy Contracts, to increase the amount of work for the M&J Contract 
(R2008-1667) by $478,525.40, and add a Revised Bid Schedule to M&J's Contract. The 
increased Contract amount is based on estimated expenses for permit required projects funded by 
grants, including Work Supplement No. 1667-0lA. Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goals of 
21.04% as set forth in the M&J Contract and 14.99% as set forth in the Murphy Contract will 
remain in ·effect. M&J's SBE participation to-date is 21.03%. In addition, staff seeks BCC 
authorization to execute Work Supplement No. 1667-0lA for the construction of the Riviera 
Beach Mitigation Reef Project. This project was obligated as a permitting requirement for 
mitigation for work previously performed in the areas of Juno Beach and Jupiter Inlet District 
Projects. The Riviera Beach Mitigation Reef is funded from a combination of Jupiter Inlet 
District Revenues, Tourist Development Taxes, ad valorem and interest earnings in the Beach 
Improvement Fund. Countywide (JM) 

(Background and Justification continued on Page 3) 

Attachments: 
1. Amendments with Contract History 
2. Contracts and Bid Schedules (Contract-1, 2; Revised Bid Form) 

Recommended by: ~ ["' ~ 
Department Director 

Approved by: 
County Administrator 

<?/~1/0? 
Date· 

Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

2009 

478,526 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 478,526 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) __ 

2010 2011 2012 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No __ _ 

2013 

Budget Account No.: Fund 3652 Department 381 Unit M045&M015 Object 4630 

B. 

C. 

A. 

B. 

C. 

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Beach Improvement Fund-Tourist Development Tax, Ad Valorem, Interest, and 
Jupiter Inlet District 

Department Fiscal Review: ff 
III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

OFMB Fiscal and /or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

~ Q ~,_,, q\µ\, 
o B\.. ~i-J Ct'l.1 1 \oq 

q~ll'\ q\ 
egal Sufficiency: 

Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

2 



Background and Justification: On September 23, 2008, the BCC approved annual contracts 
with M&J (Primary) ($2,660,433.76; R2008-1667) and Murphy (Secondary) ($3,272,980; 
R2008-1667.1) for artificial reef and breakwater projects. M&J's Contract Price was increased 
under Change Order No. 1 (R2009-0931) by $1,332,001.70 and bid items added. The Contract 
period may be extended for a defined period of time, not to exceed 36 months total Contract 
Time, upon approval by the Contractor and the BCC. Work Supplement No. 1667-0lA includes 
additional work needed to complete mitigation reefs for Juno Beach and Jupiter Inlet District 
Projects. 

3 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE ANNUAL ARTIFICIAL REEF & BREAKWATER 
CONTRACT, PROJECT NO. 2008ERM04 

DATED SEPTEMBER 23, 2008 BY AND BETWEEN 
M&J CONSTRUCTION COMPANY OF PINELLAS COUNTY, INC. AND PALM 

BEACH COUNTY 
District#: Countywide 

THIS AMENDMENT to the Annual Artificial Reef & Breakwater Contract dated 

September 23, 2008 (R2008-1667) (hereinafter"CONTRACT'') by and between M&J 

Construction Company of Pinellas County, Inc., a Florida corporation (hereinafter 

"CONTRACTOR'') and the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, a 

political subdivision of the State of Florida (hereinafter "COUNTY''). 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, on September 23, 2008, the CONTRACTOR and COUNTY entered 

into an Annual Contract for Work to be authorized by Work Order on an as-needed 

basis, up to a maximum amount for all Work Orders not to exceed the amount of 

$2,660,433.76, which was increased under Change Order No. 1 (R2009-0931) to 

$3,992,435.46 (hereinafter "CONTRACT PRICE''), for the construction of reefs and 

breakwater projects throughout Palm Beach County; and 

WHEREAS, Instruction to Bidders Section 15.7 of the CONTRACT provides 

that the CONTRACT may be extended, at the COUNTY'S option for a defined period 

of time, not to exceed a total of thirty-six months, if the CONTRACTOR and the 

COUNTY agree; and 

WHEREAS, Articles 42 and 43 of the General Conditions in the CONTRACT 

provide that Work may be added or revised, unit quantities may be increased or 

decreased, and the CONTRACT PRICE may be increased; and 

•• 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO ANNUAL ARTIFICIAL REEF & BREAKWATER CONTRACT 
PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO. 2008ERM04 
Paqe2 

WHEREAS, by this AMENDMENT, the CONTRACTOR and the COUNTY 

mutually agree to (a) extend the CONTRACT one (1) year, (b) increase the 

CONTRACT PRICE, and ( c) add Revised Bid Schedule 2 to the CONTRACT, with all 

original terms, conditions and unit prices adhered to, except as modified herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and 

agreements herein contained, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The above recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein. 

2. The CONTRACT, dated September 23, 2008 between the CONTRACTOR and 

the COUNTY is hereby amended to extend the expiration date of the 

CONTRACT to September 22, 2010. 

3. The CONTRACT is hereby amended to increase the CONTRACT PRICE from 

$3,992,435.46 to $4,470,960.86. 

4. The CONTRACT is hereby amended by adding the attached Revised Bid 

Schedule 2, Page BID FORM-6C, which is incorporated herein, replaces the 

CONTRACT Revised Bid Schedule. 

5. It is the intent of the parties hereto that this AMENDMENT shall not become 

binding until the date executed by the COUNTY. 

6. All other provisions of the CONTRACT shall remain in full force and effect. 

(Remainder of page intentionally left blank) 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO ANNUAL ARTIFICIAL REEF & BREAKWATER CONTRACT 
PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO. 2008ERM04 
Paqe3 

ATTEST: 

SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk & Comptroller 

By:-----------
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a Political 
Subdivision of the State of Florida 

By:--------­
John F. Koons, Chairman 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDffiONS 

Chief Asst. County Attorney 

~d,-
,t:Richard E. Walesky, Director 

Dept. of Environmental Res. Mgmt. 

of Pinellas 

( ness signature) 

By:/' ,,<:::.:..-,L~~---::-::;,~·"· 

· atory) 

Alzd<. &kk,no~ :S..d;)bo ~ \}~,}-e_-S C, 
(witness name printed) (print signatory's name) 

Its: 2r:es ,l-.e~ + 
(print title) 

59-2361020 
Federal Tax No. 



Project Number: 

REVISED BID SCHEDULE 2 
2008ERM04 

Project Name: 

Contractor Name: 

Palm Beach County Annual Artificial Reef & Breakwater Project 
M&J Construction of Pinellas County. Inc. 

Date: 9-15-2!)09 
Bid Item Description Units Unit Price Quantity 

General 
Turbidity Monitoring/Reporting D~y $ 152.22 

2 Mobilization & Demobilization Work Order ! 104,812.52 
Stone Supply 

3 Supply Limestone Boulders (3' to 4' diamter) Ton $ 54.28 
4 Supply Limestone Rock (l' to 1.5' diameter) Ton $ 54.28 
5 Supply Limest_one Rock (2' to 3' diameter) Ton $ 54.28 
6 Supply Bedding Stone Ton $ 54.28 
7 Supply Chinking Stone Ton $ 51.92 
8 SuJ)pl_ll__Filter Fabric SY ! 14.16 

Nearahore Limestone Reef Construction 
9 Limestone Reefs Transport/Install (includes first ton-mile) Ton $ 16.52 

10 Limestone Reefs Transport/Install (additional ton-mile)" (Within 9 miles) Ton-Mile $ 7.08 
lOa Limestone Reefs Transport/Install (additional ton-milef (9 miles or greater) Ton-Mile .! 3.54 

Nearahore Pre-fabricated Reef Modules 
11 Pre-fabricated Modules Trans_p_ort/Install (includes first ton-mile) Ton $ 56.64 
12 Pre-fabricated Modules Transport/Install (additional ton-milef (Within 9 miles) Ton-Mile $ 20.06 

12a Pre-fabricated Modules Transport/Install (additional ton-milef (9 miles or greater) Ton-Mile .! 3.54 
Offshore Limestone Reef Construction 

13 Offshore Reefs Transp<Jrt/Install (includes first ton-mile) Ton $ 37.76 2,000 $ 
14 Offshore Reefs Transport/Install (additional ton-mile)' (Within 9 miles) Ton-Mile $ 5.90 0 $ 

14a Offshore Reefs Transport/Install (additional ton-milef (9 miles or greater) Ton-Mile $ 3.54 32,000 $ 
Concrete Reef Construction 

15 Reef Placements Transport/Install (includes first ton-mil") Ton $ 206.50 
16 Reef Placements Transport/Install (additonal ton-milef (Within 9 miles) Ton-Mile $ 31.72 

16a Reef Placements Transport/Install (additonal ton-milef (9 miles or greater) Ton-Mile $ 3.54 
0.l'ster Reef Construction 

17 9yster Reefs Trans_p_ort/Install (includes first ton-mile) Ton $ 29.50 
18 Oyster Reefs Transport/Install (additional ton-mile) Ton-Mile ! 0.59 

Pile Reef Construction 
19 Pile Reefs Trans_p_ort/lnstall (includes first ton-mile) Ton $ 1,221.30 
20 Pile Reefs Transport/Install (additional ton-mile) Ton-Mile $ 73.16 800 

Breakwater Construction 
21 SY 4.72 6,6001 $ 
22 Ton 34.22 5751 $ 
23 Ton 53.10 1001 $ 
24 Ton 41.30 I 3,3001 $ 
25 .I Ton-Mile 1.18 I 60,800! $ 

;1';,~Vllffll) TQTAI<BMJ JD); 
Bid Item I -Additional Coats Units Percentage Quantity 

26 I Pl"Ei_rnium for Davis-Bacon Act (Wage Rate) Compl1ance Work Order 0% 
1 Mobilization/demobilization costs shall only be allowed once for work orders with overlapping construction schedules. 

'Additional ton-miles are calculated starting 1 mile from the FPL staging site and continuing to the project location. Does not lnclulde return to staging site. lithe distance to a project 
is 9 or more additional miles or 10 or more miles from the FPL staging site. then the entire distance for additional ton-miles will be reduced to $3.54 per ton-mUe for Items 10a. 12a. 14a and 16a. 

BID FORM-6C 

T:\eer\engser\Consultants\M & J Construction\Revised Bid Schedule 2 8/24/2009 

TOTAL 

J;.s'f!IB.i28,00, 
:;: za3,3lift$'Q 

561,868.80 

''i~i!fdi 

75,520.00 

113,280.00 

20,650.00 

12,688.00 

147,500.00 

20,650.00 

122,130.00 

58,528.00 

31,152.00 
19,676.50 

5,310.00 
136,290.00 

71,744.00 



CONTRACT HISTORY 
M & J Construction Company of Pinellas County, Inc. 

Annual Artificial Reef & Breakwater Project 
Project Number 2008ERM04 

Contract R2008-1667 dated September 23, 2008 for period of one year expires on September 22, 2009. 
Change Order No. 1 (R2009-093 l) increases contract by $1,332,001.70 to $3,992,435.46. 
SBE-MBE Goal 21.04% (21.04% SBFJH) 
Work Order summary: 

WORK 
TOTAIJSBE 

ORDER 
AMOUNT 

NUMBER 

1667-01 931,664.48 
196,064.55 

1667-02 548,222.10 
115,373.34 

1667-03 51,029.10 
10,739.00 

1667-03A 0.00 
0.00 

1667-04 664,277.46 
139,797.00 

1667-05 1,266,031.44 
266,036.00 

1667-06 133,812.00 
28,160.00 

Total: 
SBE: 

SBE Participation: 
Report Date & Filename: 

ACTUAL 
TOTAIJSBE 

AMOUNT 

579,771.84 
122,012.98 
59,356.55 
12,491.59 

0.00 
0.00 

$3,634,913.77 
$764,562.12 

21.034% 

WORK ORDER DESCRIPTION 

Nearshore Limestone Construction (Riviera Beach) 

Boynton/Ocean Ridge Breakwater Construction 

Lake Ida Wetland Restoration Breakwater Construction 

Lake Ida Wetland Restoration Breakwater Construction 

John's Island Oyster Reef 

Nearshore Limestone Construction (Ocean Ridge) 

Offshore Limestone Reef Construction (Boynton Location) 

T:\eerlengser\Consultants\M & J Construction\[history_l667.xls]Sheetl 

WORK 
COMMENCE-

ORDER 
MENTDATE 

DATE 

ERM ERM 
12/1/2008 1/5/2009 

ERM ERM 
12/1/2008 115/2009 

ERM ERM 
5/13/2009 5/18/2009 

ERM ERM 
6/17/2009 5/18/2009 

ERM ERM 
6/29/2009 7/6/2009 

ERM ERM 
7/23/2009 7/30/2009 

CRC ERM 
8/12/2009 8/14/2009 

' 

8/24/2009 



SCHEDULE1 . 
FOO 8H~lfflE OftfJER N&.~-L.f\~'<.S"'~ /Ve f 

UST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE PRIME AND/OR SUBCONTRACTORS 
PROJECT NO.: 2008ERM04 ....LI 't"" ~ 1 o. . 

PROJECT NAME: Pafm Beach County Annual~ & Breakwater Prolecl 

NAME OF PRIME BIDDER; ~ti~J9:,s..Cc,y~~~ 
coNTAcr PERSON: ::!a.!Dn,es- · ~ •• da ..,~ k,q. 5,, 

BIOOPENINGOATE: 5(-S::Q5,: 

. 9'0 ?" So~ \.~ S.~~~ (7'°"& CZI\U ~ 
ADDRESS: "{"~~o S?r-\Q,.,._1 E~ 3W..Js:~ 
PHONE N0:?2..?> f:l~::k82k:: FAX NO: '?.2...7 9.1'(:::::'rG,~!£ 
DEPARTMENT: ~ g~ .c$-.'l i~~ tt, to.J. 

PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES OF PRIME AND/OR SUBCONTRACTORS 

Subcontraet Amount Name, Address and Phone Number (Chec:11 One or Both Categories) 
Mlnorlti, Buslnen SmaU Bualneu Black Hlapanfc: Women Caucasian Other ..., 

(Please Specify) 
~°"qcJ...< ~~~~ ,.L, .... 6a ~ 1. /OP O Co("G.\ ct" $ $ $ /¢¢. l:, ts:2... $ $ n .l 'tl~- 'L PL llli.2L. ~ 

2.· 
'!>i..t~ ?"-lb-/ s. s.~ • • $ $ $ $ $ 

3. • • $ $ $ $ $ 

4. • • $ $ $ $ $ 

5. • • $ $ $ $ $ 

(Please use additional sheets If necessary) Total $ $ $ /c!)O l (, ~<, • $ $ 

Total Bid Prl<:e s 3/~ 1 <; 2 . .s., YD Total Value of SSE Participation ~.l~,4§2. • oo {2,./ ,Of.{ ;f) 
NOTE: 1. The amounts listed on this form must be supported by the Subcontractors (and, If applicable, Prime) prices Included on Schedule 2 In order to be·counted toward goat atbunment. 

2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or an MIWBE. If firms are certified as both an see and MJWBE, please Indicate the dollar amount under the appropriate category. 
3. MJWBE Information Is being collected for tracking purposes only. 

PROJECT Nv. 2008ERM04 APPENUIX A· 11 



SCHEDULE2 . FOR ct, !ANOE ORBER ~,o.-'1tr:,.<r.~ ~ .f N~ I LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE OR MIWBE PRIME OR.SUBCONTRACTOR [MUST BE COMPLETED IN ITS ENTIRETY BY SBE] 
PROJECT NO. 2008ERM04 
PROJECT NAME: Palm Beach County Annual Artificial Reef & Breakwater Project 

TO: H ~ 1 Y:,P$,.k:b 9-c~ <.'I~ ?u:,i)]:9:5- V,l.,)o fy I ~c:, (Nam of me Bidder) 

The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County as a(n}- (check one or more, as applicable): 
Small Business Enterprise _)C_ Minority Business Enterprise_ 

Black_ Hispanic_ Women ..x_ Caucasian_ Other (Please Specify) ___ _ 
Date of Palm Beach County Certification: _...;;.l .... L"------l ......... l _-....;;6::....?--· _· -~-----
The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above project. {Specify in detail, particular work items or parts thereof to be performed): 
Line 

Item No. Item D•~on ~ \_ Tnio~ aa~ flou_ 
Qty/Unijs Unit Price Total Price I loo,'=-~~ 1"' /oo ,to'is.2. -oo 

at the following price$ /~o ,4,8:2- ,00 
(Subcontractor's ,Quote) 

and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with Palm Beach County. 

If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this. subcontract to a non-~rtified SBE subcontractor, the amount of any such subcontract must be stated: $ __ _./¼d--. .... "lla..;;._ ____ _ 
The undersigned subcontractor understands that the provfsion of this form to prime Bidder does not prevent subcontractor from providing quotations to other Bidders. 

~~~ r;;...... ,I 1-,.._ ... t:l!·.~~-~~····---~ ..... K .. IM~B.ER ... LY•A.i.o•R ... ,s ... co·L--L .,_~ fl,.il,,~ G?:t? t/tu f,,,f,/--/°'JJm\ No1ary Publlc • State of Florida (Name/'Rfle of person executing on behalf of SBE-MJWBE) ! · · i My Commission Expires Dec 23, 2011 ;~,.; ~'f1 Commission• oo 743384 Date: ___ 'lf..;'_-_~ ____ 'Ps' __ -6...;;;_'f..__ ______ _ 
.,,f'.O, f\..U\'\: ,,,,,,,,,, Bonded Through NationalNofary Asal. 

PROJECT NO. 2008ERM04 APPENDIX A. 12 



ACORQ~ CERTIFICA OF LIABILITY INSU E DATI! (llllll)OffYYY) 

05/21/2009 PltOOUCU (330)533-1195 
L. Calvin Jones I Co. 
3744 Starr Centre Drive 
P.O. Box 159 
Canfield, OH 44406-0159 

MI J Construction Co. of Pinellas County,Inc 
P.O. Box 698 
Tarpon Springs, FL 34688 

--------

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATIER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR TER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 
INSURER A: Trave 1 ers Indelllni ty eon.,any 25658 
INSURER e: Charter Oak Fi re Ins Co. 25615 
INSURER c: AIG/Ins Co of State of PA 
1NSURER0: AIG/National Union Fire, Pitts 
INSURERE: 

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 
"1l ~ TYPt! OF INSURANCI POLICY NUMIIIII ~ ll'l'ICTIYI ~ IXPIIIIATIDN UIIITI GeNIRAL LIAIIIUTY DTC08366L377IND08 12/23/2008 12/23/2009 EACH OCCURRENCE s 1.000.ooc -

DAMAGE TO RENTED 
X COMMERCIAL GENERAi. LIABILITY ,5,000 PROPERTY DAMAGE ··- s 300,00Cl I CLAIMS MADE [K] OCCUR DED. PER OCCURRENCE MED EXP (Any one plflOft) s 5.00< A 

PERSONAL & ACN INJURY - s 1.000.ooc 
GENERAL AGGREGATE - s 2 .000.00(] GEN'l AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: n POLICY m m?i n LOC 
PRODUCTS· COMP/OP AGG S 2 .ooo.OOCJ 

AUTOII08II.E llAlllllTY DT8108366L377COF08 12/23/2008 12/23/2009 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT - s X ANY AUTO (Ea accident) 1,000,00(l - ALL OWNED AUTOS 
BOOIL Y INJURY - (Per person) s SCHEDULED AUTOS B - HIRED AUTOS 
BOOILYINJURY -
(Peracddenl) s NON-OWNED AUTOS -- PROPERTY DAMAGE s (Per accident) 

GARAGI llAlllllTY 
AUTO ONLY· EA ACCIDENT s 

RANYAUTO 
OTHER THAN EAACC S 
AUTO ONLY: AGG S 

!XCISIAIMIIRELLA LIABILITY DTSMCUP8366L377IND08 12/23/2008 12/23/2009 EACH OCCURRENCE s 4,000,00Cl [!)occuR • CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE s 4.000.00(] A 
s ~ DEDUCTIBLE s 

RETENTION s 10,00(l 
s WOIIKl!RI COIIPINSATION AND WC 532-34-62 06/07/2009 06/07/2010 I ... "f..'i.!f ~ I X 1°J.t'-EMPLOYl!Rl'UAIIILITY I IK:LUDES USLIH COVERAGE E.L EACH ACCIDENT s 1.000,00Cl C ANY PftOPRIETORIPARTNERIEXECUTM OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 

E.L DISEASE • EA EMPt.OYEE S 1.000.00< ~· describe under CIAL PROVISIONS below 
E.L. DISEASE· POLICY LIMIT S 1.000.000 OTHIR 06996 01/11/2009 01/11/2010 s 1,000,000/ $5,000 BI Ded & ~rotection I Indmenity D includes Jones Act $5,000 PD Ded. 

DIICRPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES/ fCLUSIOr, ADOl!D BY 1!:f*EMl!NT / SPECIAL PROYl8IONI ~roject: Palm Beach County Annua Arti icial Ree & Breakwater Project/ Project I 2001ERM04 rhe Board of County C011111issioners, Palm Beach County, Florida (a political subdivision of the State of Florida), its officers, directors, agents, and employees and Florida Power and Ligtht Coq,any are named Ill Additional Insureds under the terms of this policy. 

Palm Beach County 
Board of County C011111issioners 
Environmental Resources Management 
2300 North Jog Road 
4th Floor 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2743 

ACORD 25 (2001/08) 

SHOULD ANY OF THE A80YI! DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THI 
EXPIRATION DATI! THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURl!lt WILL ENDl!AYOR TO MAIL 
_!L DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THI Cl!RTIFICATI HOLDER NAMED TO THI U!FT, 
BUT FAR.URE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY 
OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REl'fd!SENTATIYES. 

AUTHORIZl!D IIIEPRl!Sl!NTATIYI 

©ACORD CORPORATION 1988 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE ANNUAL ARTIFICIAL REEF & BREAKWATER 
CONTRACT, PROJECT NO. 2008ERM04 

DATED SEPTEMBER 23, 2008 BY AND BETWEEN 
THE MURPHY CONSTRUCTION CO. AND PALM BEACH COUNTY 

District#: Countywide 

THIS AMENDMENT to the Annual Artificial Reef & Breakwater Contract dated 

September 23, 2008 (R2008-1667.1) (hereinafter "CONTRACT'') by and between 

The Murphy Construction Co., a Florida corporation (hereinafter "CONTRACTOR'') 

and the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, a political 

subdivision of the State of Florida (hereinafter "COUNTY''). 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, on September 23, 2008, the CONTRACTOR and COUNTY entered 

into an Annual Contract for Work to be authorized by Work Order on an as-needed 

basis, up to a maximum amount for all Work Orders not to exceed the amount of 

$3,272,980.00, (hereinafter "CONTRACT PRICE''), for the construction of reefs and 

breakwater projects throughout Palm Beach County; and 

WHEREAS, Instruction to Bidders Section 15.7 of the CONTRACT provides 

that the CONTRACT may be extended, at the COUNTY'S option for a defined period 

of time, not to exceed a total of thirty-six months, if the CONTRACTOR and the 

COUNTY agree; and 

WHEREAS, by this AMENDMENT, the CONTRACTOR and the COUNTY 

mutually agree to extend the CONTRACT one (1) year, with all original terms, 

conditions and unit prices adhered to. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and 

agreements herein contained, the parties agree as follows: 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO ANNUAL ARTIFICIAL REEF & BREAKWATER CONTRACT 
PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO. 2008ERM04 
Page2 

1. The above recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein. 

2. The CONTRACT, dated September 23, 2008 between the CONTRACTOR and 

the COUNTY is hereby amended to extend the expiration date of the 

CONTRACT to September 22, 2010. 

3. It is the intent of the parties hereto that this AMENDMENT shall not become 

binding until the date executed by the COUNTY. 

4. All other provisions of the CONTRACT shall remain in full force and effect. 

(Remainder of page intentionally left blank) 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO ANNUAL ARTIFICIAL REEF & BREAKWATER CONTRACT 

PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO. 2008ERM04 
Paqe3 

ATTEST: 

SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk & Comptroller 

By:-----------
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

Chief Asst. County Attorney 

(witness sigture) 

EL-lz.ABEilt ~:-rt 
(witness name printed) 

PALM BEACH COUN1Y, a Political 
Subdivision of the State of Florida 

By:--------­
John F. Koons, Chairman 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDffiONS 

~£1iil, l!+ 
ichardEWalesky, Director ~ 

Dept. of Environmental Res. Mgmt. 

John E. Murphy 
(print signatory's name) 

Its: __ P_r_es_i_d_en_t_&_C_E_o ___ _ 
(print title) 

59-1697495 
Federal Tax No. 



CONTRACT HISTORY 
The Murphy Construction Co. 

Annual Artificial Reef & Breakwater Project 
Project Number 2008ERM04 

Contract R2008-1667 .1 dated September 23, 2008 for period of one year expires on September 22, 2009. 
SBE-MBE Goal 14.99% (14.99% SBF/B) 
Work Order summary: 

WORK 
TOTAIJSBE 

ORDER 
AMOUNT 

NUMBER 

Total: 
SBE: 

ACTUAL 
TOTAIJSBE 
AMOUNT 

$0.00 
$0.00 

SBE Participation: #DIV/0! 

WORK ORDER DESCRIPTION 

Report Date & Filename: T:\eer\engser\Consultants\Murphy Construction\[history_1667.l.xls]Sheetl 

WORK 
COMMENCE-

ORDER 
MENTDATE 

DATE 

8/27/2009 



Mutual Insurance • BM0068 Certiftcate of Insurance This certificate is issued as • matter of information Ollly and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate is not an insurance policy and docs not aftirmarivcly or negatively amend, extend, or 
alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed below. Policy limits are no less than those listed, although policies may include additional sublimits not listed below. Policy limits may be n,duccd by claims 
orolher IS. 

This Is to certify that (Name and address of Insured) 

The Murphy Construction Co. 
P0Box3768 
West Palm Beach, FL 33402 ~lihel'tJ. \pl Mutual, .. 

is, at the issue date of this certificate, illllllnd by the Company under the policy(icl) listed below. The inslnncc afforded by the listed polic:y(ies) is subject to aU their terms, exclusions and conditiom and 
is not altered bY umn or condition of""" ccnlnlct or other fica be ·ssuec1. document with - to which this c:crti temav I Eroiratlon Tme Iff.ll!m. Datel1) Pollcv Number(s) Limits of LiabWtv Continuous• 01/01/2009 / 01/01/2010 WA6-6SD-OS2693-489 Covenge afforded under WC law of. Employen Liabillty -

the following states: i-- Extended 
Bodily Injury By Accident X Policy Tenn 

FL $500,000 Each Accident 
Bodily Injury By Disease 
$500,000 PoUcy Limit Worken Compensation 
Bodily Injury By Disease 
$500,000 Each Penon 01/01/2009 / 01/01/2010 TB2-6S l-052693-029 General Aggregate-Other than Prod/Completed Operations General Liability 

$2,000,000 
Products/Completed Operations Aggregate @Claims Made I $2 000,000 X Occwrence 
Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability Per 
$1 000.000 Occurrence I Retro Date I Penonal and Advertising Injury PerPenon/ $1.000,000 Or2anization Other Liability I Other Liability $300,000 Prem rented to YOU $10,000 Medical oavments 01/01/2009 / 01/01/2010 ASl-65 l-052693-039 £ach Accident - Single Limit - 8. I. and P. D. Combined Automobile Liabillty 

$1,000,000 
Each Penon · ..!. Owned 

..!. Non-Owned 
Each Accident or Occurrence X Hired 

Each Accident or Occurrence 

01/01/2009 / 01/01/2010 TH2-6S l-052693-049 General Agg. $1,000,000 
Bodily Inj. & Prop. Dam. $1,000,000 UmbreDa I:1cen Uabmtv 
Products/Comnleted Ons SI ,000,000 C Job Nwnber: Projeq 2008ERM04 The Bosrd of County Commissioners, Palm Beach Co1U1ty, Florida (a political subdivision of the State of Florida), its officers, directors, 

0 agents, and employees are hereby named as additional insured with respect to General Liability coverage (CG2007 07 04). M 
M 
I 
N 
T 
s 
IMPORTANT If the certificate bolcler is ., ADDITIONAL INSUllED, dtc policy(ics) 1111M1 be endorsed. A - on dris cenificale does DOI con(er rigbls 10 dtc c:emfiClle bolder in lieu of such Olldanemeltl(s). If 

SUBROOA TION IS WANED, tuhject IO die form, 111d conditions of the pG!iq, cmain policies may tequin: ., .....,...__ A -I on Ibis cenificate does 1101 confer rigbls 10 dtc certificalo holder ia fiev of ...._h cucto, w. 
The rollowinr opplies oaly with n:spect lO ;......, re,_. carrien ,..;-..tin Florida: As pn,,,idcd fer in Ft-. si.. f J20.02(S)(e~ dtc listed insunnce poticy moy DOI be cancelled on less - Jo dayt written DOlice by dtc insurer 

IO die 0q,or...- ofHwy Safely A M-Vehicles, IUdl 30 dayt IIOlice 10 - fiom dallo aolice is retci,ied by dtc Deportment. Nolice of .--llatiGo: (IIOI applicthle Ulllest a ntanber of days i1 entfflld below) . Noace of C111Cellatian does DOI apply when policy(ies) are -led due to aon-paymclll of pmnimn. Bdon: dtc S1au,d e,q,intioa date dtc company 
will DOI .-1 or reduce dtc ...,._,. llfonled under dtc above policies until a 1-31 days flObce of such canceUaiaa bas been mailed 10 dtc below listed Catilice Holder. 

Office : Fl Lauderdale, FL Phone: 800-542-00SS 

Certificate Holder: 

Dept of Environmental Resource Mgmt Board of County Commissioners 
Palm Beach County, Florida 
2300 North Jog Road, 4th Floor 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2743 

~de.~~ 1v/. «.---6 -4_..,:PL a_,.L ' 
FELICE VINARUB 

Authorized Reuresentatlve 

Date Issued: 12/30/2008 Prepared By: LW 

-



MURPCON-01 MCCA 

ACORDJII CERTIFICA F LIABILITY INSURA DATE(MIIIDD/YYYY) 

10/10/2008 
PRODUcaR (561) 655-6500 
Wells Fargo Insurance Services Southeast. Inc. 
2054 Vista Parkway, Suite 400 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2718 

INSURED Murphy Construction Company & Terminal 
Construction Equipment Company 
1630 Clare Avenue 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

COVERAGES 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 
INSURER A: Fireman's Fund Ina Com a 
INSURER I: 

INSURERC: 

INS1JRERD: 

INSURERE: 

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDmON OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 
~.!,!SY EFFECTIVE P!!~~~ --·-·····--·--li:'ni ::;,u..; ............ POLICY NUMBER LIMITS 

..!!_Nl!RAL LIABIUTY EACH OCCURRENCE I 
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMises ~ea ... ' - I 

I CLAIMS MADE • OCCUR MED EXP I""" - llllflllll) • 
PERSONAi. & ADV INJURY • -- GENERAL AGGREGATE • GEN'!. AGGRl!GATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS· COMP/OP AGG I n POLICY n ~.. n LOC 

Llffl>t,101111.1 LIAIIIUTY 
COMIIINl!D SINGLE! LIMIT s ANY AUTO (E• ai:cldant) -

ALL OWNED AUTOS 
BODILY INJURY - s SCHEDULED AUTOS fParpem,n) -

HIRED AUTOS 
BOOILYINJ\JRY - I NON-owNED AUTOS (Per accldanll --

1-- PROPERTY DAMAGE 
(Par lceldllllll • 

GARAIJI LIABILITY AUTO ONLY· EA ACCIDENT . S 
=lANYAUTO 

OTHER THAN EAACC S 
AUTO ONLY: AGG I 

EXCl!SI/UMBRELLA LIAR.ITV EACH OCCURRENCE I 
OoccuR • CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE I 

I R DEDUCTIBLE s 
RETENTION I s 

WORICERB COMPENSAllON AND l~.ff~"l}.!;d I DJ.ti· EMPLOYERS' LIAIIILITY 
E.L EACH ACCIOl:NT I N4Y PROPRl!TORIPARTNEFIIElCECUTIVE 

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCt.lJOED? 
E.L DISl!!ASI! • l!A l!MPLOYl!I! I u;• dncrta uncllr CIAl PROVISIONS ll8IDw 1!.L DISEASE· POLICY LIMIT I 

OTHER 

A Commercial Ocean Marine OHL97508427 10/12/2008 10/12/2009 Hun - S1,004,01~ 
A Commercial Ocean Marine OHL97506427 10/12/2008 10112/2009 P&I IICI Crew & Cargo $1,000,D0C 
DUCIIIPTION 01' DPERATIOftS I LOCAllONS I VEHICLIII I EXCLUSIONS ADDl!D av ENDOIISl!MENT I SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

"'1,erican Institute Hull Clause• and P&I Form SP-38 (1965) 

RE: Palm Baach County Annual Artificial Reef & Breakwater Project Project No. 2008ERM04. The Board of County Commissioners, Palm Beach County, Florida (a polltlcal aubdivfslon of the State of Florida), Its officers, directors, agents, and employees are listed as addltlonal Insureds. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

Palm Beach County Board of County 
Commissioners 
Environmental Resources Management 
2300 North Jog Road, 4th FL 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411-

ACORD 25 (2001/11B) 

CANCELLATION 
SHOULD ANY DI' Ttlll ABOVE DESCRIBED PDIJCl&S 8f! CANCELLED BEFORE lME EXPIRATION 

DATE ntl!REOI', THI! ISSUING INSIIREII WILL ENDEAVOR TD MAIL 3.2.._ DAYS WRITTEN 
NOTICE TO THI! CERTIJIICATE HOLDER NAMED TO Tiff! LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DD SD SHALL 

IMPOII NO OBLIGATION DR LIABILllY OF ANY KIND UPON TH& INSURER, ITI AGENTS DR 

Rl!PRl!SINTATIVES. 
AUTHORIZl:D REPRESENTATIVE 

© ACORD CORPORATION 1988 



. -
R2008~ 1667 

CONTRACT 

SEP 2 3 2008 THIS CONTRACT, made and entered into this ___ day of _______ , 20_, between PALM 
BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "County" and 
M&J Construction Company of Pinellas County, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR". 

WITNESSETH: 
That the said Contractor having been awarded the contract for the: 

Palm Beach County Annual Artificial Reef & Breakwater Project 
Project No.: 2008ERM04 

in accordance with the Bid therefore and for and in consideration of the promises and of the covenants 
and agreements, and of the payments herein specified, to be made and performed by the Contractor and 
the County, the Contractor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the County to undertake and execute 
all of the said named work, in a good, substantial and workmanlike manner, and to furnish and pay for all 
materials, labor, supervision, equipment, supplies, fees, expertise, and services necessary to fully 
complete all work in accordance with all requirements of the Contract Documents and in accordance with 
all applicable codes and governing regulations, within the time limit specified in the Bid Form. The 
Contract Documents consist of the following documents which are incorporated herein by reference. 

A - Invitation for Bid, Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form and Attachments 1 through 8. B - Completed Insurance Forms. 
C - General Conditions, Supplemental General Conditions and Appendices A & B. D - Technical Specifications, including Figures, Attachments and Appendices. 
E - Addenda. 

The Contractor acknowledges that the Work described by this Agreement shall be authorized by Work 
Order(s) and no minimum number or dollar value of Work Order(s) is promised under this Contract. The 
Contractor agrees to perform each Work Order issued by the County hereunder for the fixed prices to be 
established in each Work Order, based on the unit prices set forth in the Contract Bid Schedule, up to a 
maximum amount for all Work Orders not to exceed Two million six hundred sixty thousand four hundred 
thirty-three dollars and seventy six cents ($2,660,433.76) , except as may be increased according to 
Articles 42 and 43 of the General Conditions. Each Work Order shall establish a fixed price, a time for 
completion and applicable Liquidated Damages for delay in Substantial and Final Completion. 

This Contract is for a term not-to-exceed twelve (12) months from the date set forth above. 

DDn u:rT un -,nl\oen••"',. 



Ir 
Ir 
Ir 
Ir 
If 
Ir 
.. 
~ 
~. 

~-

.. 
\ 

' ~. 
~ 

' ' I 
l 

I 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, has made and executed this Contract on behalf of the said County and caused the seal of the said County to be affixed hereto, and the Contractor has hereunto set its hand and seal the day and year written. The Contractor represents that it is authorized to execute this contract on behalf of itself and its Surety. 

(w1 ss signature) 

~- ~ Vg_r/es<: (witness name printed) 

(Corporate Seal) 

,., 
PROJECT NO. ,nnAS:RUI\A 

. R 2 0 0 8 16 6 7 SEP 2 3 2008 . PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLO~IDA, A 
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: act~ ckfl/M1UtJV 
Addie L. Greene, Chairperson 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 
C ITIONS: 

' 

Richard E. Walesky, Director 
Department of Environmental Resources Management 

CONTRACTOR: 

M&J Construction Company of Pinellas County, Inc . 
(Corporate Name} 

By:_--c:::i~...;;..;::=--------­signatory) 

Nl<R kokk,r,1, 4> 
(print signatory's name) 

Its: ?res, ~ge:~ 
(print title) 

(dafme~:C!tion'f'° '
20 0

~ 

809 South Safford Avenue 
(Contractor's Official Address) 

Tarpon Springs, FL 34689 
(Contractor's City, State, Zip Code) 

59-2361020 
(Federal Tax No.) 



',-1' 

''-

Bid Item 

I 
2 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

9 
10 : 

11~••,. 

11 

It· 
l!il11.. :~ 

13 

14 .... _, 

15 

Ul .... , : 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

Project Number: 
REVISED BID SCHEDULE 

2008ERM04 
Project Name: 
Contractor Name: 

Palm Beach County Annual Artificial Reef & Breakwater Proiect 
M&J Construction of Pinellas County. Inc. 

Date· 6--2~2009 
Deaclilltlan Units Unit Price 

[.-al 

Turbiditv Monitori,-- Day $ 152.22 
Mobilization & Demobilization' Work Order $ 104.812.52 

s---
Sunn1y 1.imestone Boulders (3' to 4' diamter) Ton $ f>-4.28 
•~unnlv Limestone Rock (I' to 1.5' diameter) Ton $ 54.28 
SUODlv LlnlPSIOne Rock (2' to 3' diameter) Ton $ 54.28 
suooly Becklin• Stone Ton $ 54.28 
Sunn1y Chin1rina Stone Ton $ 51.92 
S.mnlv Filter Fabric SY $ 14.16 

"--- ......... .,_, Caaalnaclloa 
l.imeslone Reefs Tran - U (Includes first ton-mile) Ton $ 16.52 
Uiir t ... ~· ''• .,::(;: . t . .. : .· ,. ....... I• -i L .. 1•' u., •··' z 

,-c. . . -· , . -& .. +:··• . . •• Jl&t ·-
........ Pre- .., ...... 

Prrrabricated Modules Tra - (Includes rnt ion-mile) Ton $ 56.64 
Prirfa'lr' ur I -- ·•-:·"''"' Ton-Mile $ 20.06 

·= ~-•~::,,~! :., ·,L .\,\/'.:• c~•• _;; '&M . ., ., ,, on--• •-t.e ~COlllltluctiaa 
{)ffshore Reefs Transpor1/lnstaft (includes fnt ton-mile) Ton $ :17.76 
~~- .,: .: · .. : : _;,· . Ton-Mile s 5.90 . . . 

Quality 

-• 
2 $ 

', 211.:~J I 
5.000 $ 
J.:lOO $ 

575 $ 
100 $ 

6,600 $ 

21 . ...i 
nno 

,. 11&.72>, 

200 $ 

400 $ 

0 I 

2.000 s 
0 • IJ&II· ·~ : 1:'i-i,.•l"' • ·, ., it.;, :hi'.,i· 'I... . ,. -- I· . ;,, ... 

Concrete Reef C4NIN<:tlan 

~r Plac~ta~ nstaU_Oncllldes fir'll ton-mile) " • ., ., . , Ton $ 200.50 100 s 
....,_ . • ~'-'''''' : : 

Ton-Mile s 31.72 400 $ ...... : ' ' ·. .. : .''•"'· .·•/,: ,. 0 &st ;~/t:J,.: ., ;, !Ula'. - ( .I ·., 
'<h. ,>,· ""·"'' ,o..- Reef Calllllructloa 

Oyster Reera T (includes rnt ton-mile) Ton $ 29.50 5,000 $ 
Oyster RN"ra Transport/Install (additional ton-mile)• Ton-Mile s 0.59 :15.000 s 

Pile Reef Comlnacliaa 
Pile Reds T - "-tall (includes first ton-mile) Ton s 1.221.30 100 s 
Pile Reers Tralllll)Ol'l/lnstall (additional ton-nule)' Ton-Milt> s 73.16 11()() $ 

9. -·-- Coutnlctiaa Tran,inortJlnstall Filler Fabric SY $ 4.72 6,600 $ 
Transoort/lnstall -..., Stone (includes first ton-mile) Ton s :14.22 575 $ 
Tran"""'"'nnstall Chinkirur Stone (includes fnt ton-mile) Ton $ 53.10 100 $ 
Tran - Armor Stone (includes fll'!Pl ton-mile) Ton $ 41.30 3.300 $ - - .. All<=•~-' .. ·---:.1..,.\2 Ton-Mile $ I.Ill 60.800 $ 

TOTAL 

lCl.Ol&U 
20'J ,ti25.04 

.. n 

271.•00.00 
179.124.00 
:11.211.00 

5.192.00 
!1:l,456.00 

311 ~ 
lllfl.J IIID'.80 

. INllJ .a.m 

11.328.00 

R.024.00 

-
75.520.00 

-
UJl.!IM.M 

20,650.00 
12.6814.00 

: : -
147,500.00 

20.6,,0.00 

122. 130.00 

:>14.528.00 

:ll,152.00 
I 9.ti71l.:,O 
· 5.:l!0.00 

136,2!1().00 
71.744.00 

' Tl AL n,u;r; IIIU::1111111 
mil Item .___ 1 Unita I - -y 

26 tTt1111UIII for Davis-nacon Act twaae KalPJ t.:ompbance I Worit Urtler S I O'I- I 

1 Addltlolatan-ffllN-ealculatadnmttna lmlehmlMR'l ...... sbwlGN'ltinulnlllOtheprajectlocallon. O.S-lnduldeNtumllO ...... !lb. lflbldlstarqtoapraiKl 
11, pr mr edd!IPDII ..,._ pr 10 pr mor, ,,._ !'mm !bl fPl stMlol 111t, Jbln !bl tnllll dlstarq far addltianll tan-m@es d be.-,...,.,.., $3,51 DI[ tan-mllf far Jtmw 10a, UL Ht and 111, 

·"1181\ConsubnllM & J Construction\Bid Schedule_Revisec1_5_12 5115/2009 



R 2008 16 67. f 
CONTRACT 

THIS CONTRACT, made and entered into this ___ day of SEP 2 3 2008 , 20_, between PALM 
BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "County" and 
The Murphy Construction Co., hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR". 

WITNESSETH: 
That the said Contractor having been awarded the contract for the: 

Palm Beach County Annual Artificial Reef & Breakwater Project 
Project No.: 2008ERM04 

in accordance with the Bid therefore and for and in consideration of the promises and of the covenants 
and agreements, and of the payments herein specified, to be made and performed by the Contractor and 
the County, the Contractor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the County to undertake and execute 
all of the said named work, in a good, substantial and workmanlike manner, and to furnish and pay for all 
materials, labor, supervision, equipment, supplies, fees, expertise, and services necessary to fully 
complete all work in accordance with all requirements of the Contract Documents and in accordance with 
all applicable codes and governing regulations, within the time limit specified in the Bid Form. The 
Contract Documents consist of the following documents which are incorporated herein by reference. 

A - Invitation for Bid, Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form and Attachments 1 through 8. 
B - Completed Insurance Forms. 
C - General Conditions, Supplemental General Conditions and Appendices A & B. 
D - Technical Specifications, including Figures, Attachments and Appendices. 
E - Addenda. 

The Contractor acknowledges that the Work described by this Agreement shall be authorized by Work 
Order(s) and no minimum number or dollar value of Work Order(s) is promised under this Contract. The 
Contractor agrees to perform each Work Order issued by the County hereunder for the fixed prices to be 
established in each Work Order, based on the unit prices set forth in the Contract Bid Schedule, up to a 
maximum amount for all Work Orders not to exceed Three million two hundred seventy two thousand nine 
hundred eighty dollars and no cents ($3,272,980.00) . except as may be increased according to Articles 
42 and 43 of the General Conditions. Each Work Order shall establish a fixed price, a time for completion 
and applicable Liquidated Damages for delay in Substantial and Final Completion. 

This Contract is for a term not-to-exceed twelve (12) months from the date set forth above. 

PROJECT NO. 2008ERM01 CONTRACT-1 



• 
~ 
-
• 
• 
• 
• 
~ 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, has made 

and executed this Contract on behalf of the said County and caused the seal of the said County to be 

affixed hereto, and the Contractor has hereunto set its hand and seal the day and year written. The 

Contractor represents that it is authorized to execute this contract on behalf of itself and its Surety. 

ATTEST: · ,<>"'"~~"'""-,, R ~~L~ ~EAC~ ~o~?J. FLJkb} X 2008 
SHARON R. BO~~-~-T..Y. .. c'11

,,,, Political Subdivision of the State of Florida 
CLERK & co~"fy.iOLLER ··-f.,,,\ BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

;: . -~~ 
~ ··.?~ '- · . ..-'l. 

:(/)~ 
. . :cni 
·." J:"lORID~ /o-ff ~"-·. .-~:: 1, o· . -:--...::: ,,, @"•, ···~= 

OVEDAS~oi~~i~~ 
L SUFFI ENCY~"'''-: 

F!J i zabetb Scot:t 
(witness name printed) 

. , ..... 
; :: I, 

( Cbtporate. Seal) 
,:; _,- . rr 

, I 
,: 1 • 

By: Clef~/_, J<fM /WlM fl r 

Addie L. Greene, Chairperson 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 
C TIONS: 

ichard E. Walesky, Director 
Department of Environmental Resou 

CONTRACTOR: 

The Murphy Construction Co. 
(Corporate Name) 

a Florida corporation 
(insert state of corporation) 

~~ (signatory) 

Martin E, Mlll;pqy 
(print signatory's name) 

Its: Vice President 
(print title) 

Septanber 3( 20 08 --------'-------· --
(date of execution) 

1615 Claire Avenue 
(Contractor's Official Address) 

West Palm Beach. FL 33401 
(Contractor's City, State, Zip Code) 

59-1697495 
(Federal Tax No.) 

I PROJECT NO. 2008ERM04 CONTRACT· 2 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

BID SCHEDULE 

PROJECT NUMBER: 2008ERM04 

PROJECT NAME: Palm Beach County Annual Artificial Reef & B'reakwater Project 

CONTRACTOR NAME: The Murphy Construction Co. 

DATE: 8/5/08 ---------
Bid Item Description Quantity! Units Unit Price TOTAL 

General 
1 Turbidity Monitoring/Reporting 51 Day $122.00 $6,222.00 
2 Mobilization & Demobilization' 2 Work Order $24,400.00 $48,800.00 

Stone Supply 
3 Supply Limestone Boulders (3' to 4' diamter) 11,700 Ton $63.44 $742,248.00 
4 Supply Limestone Rock (1' to 1.5' diameter) 5,000 Ton $63.44 $317,200.00 
5 Supply Limestone Rock (2' to 3' diameter) 3,300 Ton $63.44 $209,352.00 
6 Supply Bedding Stone 575 Ton $63.44 $36,478.00 
7 Supply Chinking Stone 100 Ton $63.44 $6,344.00 
8 Supply Filter Fabric 6,600 SY $6.10 $40,260.00 

Nearshore Limestone Reef Construction 
9 Limestone Reefs Transport/Install (includes first ton-mile) 9,700 Ton $79.30 $769,210.00 
10 Limestone Reefs Transport/Install (additional ton-mile)' 19,400 Ton-Mile $1.07 $20,758.00 

Nearshore Pre-fabricated Reef Modules 
Pre-fabricated Modules Transport/Install (includes first 

11 ton-mile) 200 Ton $122.00 $24,400.00 Pre-tatincatea MoaUles t ransportltnstan (at1C1ItIonaI ton-
12 mile)2 

400 Ton-Mile $6.10 $2,440.00 
Offshore Limestone Reef Construction 

13 Offshore Reefs Transport/Install (includes first ton-mile) 2,000 Ton $79.30 $158,600.00 
14 Offshore Reefs Transport/Install (additional ton-mile)' 32,000 Ton-Mile $0.76 $24,320.00 

Concrete Reef Construction 
15 Reef Placements Transport/Install (includes first ton-mile)' 100 Ton $488.00 $48,800.00 
16 Reef Placements Transport/Install (additonal ton-mile)' 400 Ton-Mile $6.10 $2,440.00 

Oyster Reef Construction 
17 Oyster Reefs Transport/Install (includes first ton-mile) 5,000 Ton $73.20 $366,000.00 
18 Oyster Reefs Transport/Install (additional ton-mile)' 35,000 Ton-Mile $0.38 $13,300.00 

Pile Reef Construction 
19 Pile Reefs Transport/Install (includes first ton-mile) 100 Ton $976.00 $97,600.00 
20 Pile Reefs Transport/Install (additional ton-mile)' 800 Ton-Mile $6.10 $4,880.00 

Breakwater Construction 
21 Transport/Install Filter Fabric 6.600 SY $1.22 $8,052.00 
22 Transport/Install Bedding Stone (includes first ton-mile) 575 Ton $73.20 542,090.00 
23 Transport/Install Chinking Stone (includes first ton-mile) 100 Ton $8.24 5824.00 
24 Transport/Install Armor Stone (includes first ton-mile) 3,300 Ton $79.30 S261,690.00 
25 TransnorVlnstall All Stone tadditional ton-mile12 60,800 Ton-Mile $0.34 520,672.00 

TOTAL BASE BID: $3,272,980.00 
Bid Item Additional Costs Quantity Units Percentage 

26 Premium for Davis-Bacon Act (Wage Rate) Compliance 1 Work Order S 2% 
. 'Mobilization/demobilization costs shall only be allowed once for work orders with overlapping construction schedules. 
2Additional ton-miles are calculated starting 1 mile from the FPL staging site and continuing to the project location. Does not include return to staging site. 

PROJECT NO. 2008ERM04 BID FORM-IS 


